EUR 1 007 625 077.50
552 120 222 RCS PARIS

1

Paris, April 05, 2016

PRO FORMA 2015 QUARTERLY SERIES

Following the decision to allocate normative capital to businesses at a level of 11% of risk weighted

assets, Societe Generale has provided pro-forma 2015 quarterly series for Group Businesses. Overall

this adjustment has no impact at Group level. At the level of Group businesses, as well as a higher

normative capital allocation, there is a limited positive impact on Net Banking Income, which is offset

by a corresponding negative impact in the Corporate Centre.

In addition to the change in normative capital allocated to businesses, these pro-forma quarterly series

also reflect the transfer of certain International Retail Banking activities from “Africa, Asia,

Mediterranean basin and Overseas” to “Other”, in particular the transfer of consumer credit activities in

Brazil (from which Societe Generale has withdrawn in 2014). This change has no impact outside of

International Retail Banking.

2

1. Pro forma quarterly series

(in millions of euros)  Q1 15 Q2 15 Q3 15  Q4 15 2015

Group
 Net banking income  6,353 6,869 6,364 6,053 25,639

 Operating expenses  -4,442 -4,124 -3,978 -4,349 -16,893

 Gross operating income  1,911 2,745 2,386 1,704 8,746

 Net cost of risk  -613 -724 -571 -1,157 -3,065

 Operating income  1,298 2,021 1,815 547 5,681

 Net income from companies accounted for by
the equity method

68 42 56 65 231

 Net income from other assets  -34 -7 -1 239 197

 Impairment losses on goodwill  0 0 0 0 0

 Income tax  -370 -597 -629 -118 -1,714

 Net income  962 1,459 1,241 733 4,395

 O.w. non controlling interests  94 108 115 77 394

 Group net income  868 1,351 1,126 656 4,001

 Average allocated capital  43,674 44,766 45,437 45,680 44,889

 Group ROE (after tax)  6.9% 11.2% 9.0% 4.7% 7.9%

 (in millions of euros)  Q1 15 Q2 15 Q3 15 Q4 15 2015
French retail Banking

 Net banking income  2,064 2,163 2,172 2,189 8,588
 Operating expenses  -1,391 -1,304 -1,326 -1,465 -5,486
 Gross operating income  673 859 846 724 3,102
 Net cost of risk  -230 -183 -201 -210 -824
 Operating income  443 676 645 514 2,278
 Net income from companies accounted for by the

equity method
15 7 15 5 42

 Net income from other assets  -17 -2 0 -7 -26
 Income tax  -162 -256 -244 -191 -853
 Net income  279 425 416 321 1,441
 O.w. non controlling interests  0 0 0 0 0
 Group net income  279 425 416 321 1,441
 Average allocated capital  10,678 10,765 10,697 10,619 10,690

3

 (in millions of euros)   Q1 15 Q2 15 Q3 15 Q4 15 2015

International retail Banking & Financial
Services

 Net banking income   1,795 1,867 1,901 1,819 7,382

 Operating expenses   -1,157 -1,047 -1,018 -1,085 -4,307
 Gross operating income   638 820 883 734 3,075
 Net cost of risk   -333 -287 -302 -324 -1,246
 Operating income   305 533 581 410 1,829
 Net income from companies accounted for by

the equity method
14 7 8 42 71

 Net income from other assets   -25 -1 -1 -10 -37
 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0
 Income tax   -84 -148 -162 -108 -502
 Net income   210 391 426 334 1,361
 O.w. non controlling interests   62 70 76 42 250

 Group net income   148 321 350 292 1,111
 Average allocated capital   10,298 10,466 10,425 10,234 10,357

o.w. International Retail Banking

 Net banking income   1,172 1,255 1,280 1,231 4938
 Operating expenses   -798 -780 -729 -764 -3071
 Gross operating income   374 475 551 467 1867
 Net cost of risk   -260 -225 -274 -271 -1030
 Operating income   114 249 278 197 838
 Net income from companies accounted for by

the equity method
4 4 3 6 17

 Net income from other assets   0 -1 -1 -9 -11

 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0
 Income tax   -26 -57 -63 -43 -189
 Net income   92 195 217 151 655

 O.w. non controlling interests   58 68 73 42 241

 Group net income   34 127 144 109 414
 Average allocated capital   6,030 6,167 6,232 6,158 6,147

o.w. Financial Services to corporates and
Insurance

 Net banking income   571 589 603 577 2340
 Operating expenses   -294 -265 -264 -278 -1101
 Gross operating income   277 324 339 299 1239
 Net cost of risk   -25 -22 -23 -49 -119
 Operating income   252 302 316 250 1120
 Net income from companies accounted for by

the equity method
10 3 5 37 55

 Net income from other assets   0 0 0 -1 -1

 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0
 Income tax   -81 -95 -101 -77 -354
 Net income   181 210 220 209 820

 O.w. non controlling interests   1 2 1 -1 3

 Group net income   180 208 219 210 817
 Average allocated capital   3,832 3,909 4,011 3,933 3,922

4

 (in millions of euros)   Q1 15 Q2 15 Q3 15 Q4 15 2015
 o.w. Insurance

 Net banking income   205 205 206 209 825

 Operating expenses   -102 -74 -75 -76 -327

 Gross operating income   103 131 131 133 498

 Net cost of risk   0 0 0 0 0

 Operating income   103 131 131 133 498

 Net income from companies accounted for by
the equity method

0 0 0 0 0

 Net income from other assets   0 0 0 -1 -1

 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0

 Income tax   -33 -42 -42 -42 -159

 Net income   70 89 89 90 338

 O.w. non controlling interests   0 1 0 0 1

 Group net income   70 88 89 90 337

 Average allocated capital   1,640 1,645 1,663 1,671 1,655

 o.w. Financial Services to corporates

 Net banking income   366 384 397 368 1515

 Operating expenses   -192 -191 -189 -202 -774

 Gross operating income   174 193 208 166 741

 Net cost of risk   -25 -22 -23 -49 -119

 Operating income   149 171 185 117 622

 Net income from companies accounted for by
the equity method

10 3 5 37 55

 Net income from other assets   0 0 0 0 0

 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0

 Income tax   -48 -53 -59 -35 -195

 Net income   111 121 131 119 482

 O.w. non controlling interests   1 1 1 -1 2

 Group net income   110 120 130 120 480

 Average allocated capital   2,192 2,264 2,349 2,263 2,267

o.w. Other

 Net banking income   52 23 18 11 104

 Operating expenses   -65 -2 -25 -43 -135

 Gross operating income   -13 21 -7 -32 -31

 Net cost of risk   -48 -40 -5 -4 -97

 Operating income   -61 -18 -13 -37 -129

 Net income from companies accounted for by
the equity method

0 0 0 -1 -1

 Net income from other assets   -25 0 0 0 -25

 Impairment losses on goodwill   0 0 0 0 0

 Income tax   23 4 2 12 41

 Net income   -63 -14 -11 -26 -114

 O.w. non controlling interests   3 0 2 1 6

 Group net income   -66 -14 -13 -27 -120